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Test Report

Report No.: AGC03193180301-014 Date: Apr.04, 2018 Page 1 of 9

Applicant:
Address:

Report on the submitted sample(s) said to be:

Sample Name:
Model:
Item No.:

Country of origin:
Country of destination:

Sample Received Date:
Testing Period:

Test Requested:
Test Method:

Pencil case to be closed by black zipper
AD08720-01R500

9727

CHINA

EUROPE

Mar.27, 2018
Mar.27, 2018 to Apr.04, 2018

Please refer to following page(s).

Please refer to following page(s).

Test Result: Please refer to following page(s).
Tested by: }ﬂ-(? Xido Reviewed by:
Luoxiao Suhongliang, Leon

Test Engineer

Test Team Leader

The results showniy’ TI‘ﬁ&Le report refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/A SC this docume \t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed t}\ttp /Iwww.agc- Ge t.com.
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Add: Building 2, No.171, Meihua Road, Shangmeilin, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong China
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Report No.: AGC03193180301-014 Date: Apr.04, 2018 Page 2 of 9
Test Requested: Conclusion
1. As specified by client, to determine the Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS) content in the
submitted sample(s) with reference to entry 50, Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No Pass
1907/2006.

2. As specified by client, to determine the phthalates content in the submitted sample(s) with

reference to entry 51 & 52, Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2008. Pass

3. As specified by client, to determine the formaldehyde content in the submitted sample with Pass
reference to Standard 100 by OEKO-TEX(2018).

4. As specified by client, to determine Azocolourants and Azodyes in the submitted Pass
sample with reference to Entry 43, Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation(EC) No 1907/2006.

5. As specified by client, to determine the Cadmium(Cd)content in the Submitted sample(s) with Pass

reference to entry 23, Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006.

The results sh yg-n"iﬁ Th‘i&'&@/ treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/A , this docufnent cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be
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Test Result(s):
1. Test result of Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS)

Unit: mg/kg
Test Item(s) Té:tu?gizﬁf MDL Res:lt(s) Limit
Benzo[a]anthracene (BaA) 0.1 N.D. 1
Chrysene (CHR) 0.1 N.D. 1
Benzo[b]fluoranthene (BbFA) 0.1 N.D. 1
Benzo[Kk]fluoranthene (BKFA) 0.1 N.D. 1
Benzol[j]fluoranthene (BjFA) Regyto 0.1 N.D. 1
AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK
Benzo[a]pyrene (BaP) GC-MS 0.1 N.D. 1
Benzo[e]pyrene(BeP) 0.1 N.D. 1
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene (DBAhA) 0.1 N.D. 1
Sum of 8 PAHs - N.D. /
Conclusion / Pass /
Note: 1. MDL=Method Detection Limit
2. N.D.=Not Detected(less than method detection limit)
2. Test result of phthalates
Unit: %,w/w
Test Item(s) Tlgfqtu'i\g(:r::ﬁ?/ MDL Res:lt(s) Limit
Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 0.01 N.D.
Butylbenzyl phthalate (BBP) 0.01 N.D. =
Di- (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) 0.01 N.D.
Sum of DBP+BBP+DEHP Refer to — N.D. 0.1
Di-n-octyl phthalate (DNOP) EN 14372:2004 0.01 N.D.
Di-isonony| phthalate (DINP) GC-MS 0.01 N.D. 7
Di-isodecyl phthalate (DIDP) 0.01 N.D.
Sum of DNOP+DINP+DIDP = N.D. 0.1
Conclusion / Pass /

The results sh yg-n"iﬁ Th‘i&l@ treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by, GC this docufn'g \t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be
confirmed t_ﬁﬁtlp:.’fwww.agc-‘i;e t.com.
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Note: 1. 0.1%,w/w =1000mg/kg

2. MDL=method detection limit

3. N.D.=not detected (less than method detection limit)
4. “—" =Not regulated

5

As specified by client, only test the designated sample

3. Test result of formaldehyde content

Unit: mg/kg
Results
Meth
Test Item(s) TéStui :eg?/ MDL Limit
quip 1 2 3 4
Refer to
F Idehyd . 16 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 75
ofe aee Testing methods Standard 100
by OEKO-TEX (2018
Conclusion y : ( ) / Pass Pass Pass Pass /
UV-Vis

Note: 1. N.D.=not detected (less than method detection limit)
2. MDL=method detection limit
3. As specified by client, only test the designated sample

The results showan' m Th‘i&&e treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by, SC this docufaeht cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed ttp/fwww. agc‘oe t.com. N 1 7 C
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4. Test Result(s) of AZO:
Unit: mg/kg
Result(s
Test Item(s) Test Method/ MDL © Limit
Equipment 1 2 3

N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
N.D. N.D. N.D. 30

4-Aminobiphenyl

Benzidine
4-Chloro-o-Toluidine

2-Naphthylamine

o-Aminoazotoluene

5-Nitro-o-toluidine

4-Chloroaniline

4-Methoxy-m-phenylenediamine

4,4'-Diaminodiphenylmethane

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

3,3"-Dimethoxybenzidine

Refer to

3,3'-Dimethybenzidine
; . _— EN ISO 14362-1:2017
4,4'-Methylenedi-o-toluidine EN 1SO 14362-32017

p-Cresidine GC-MS
4,4'-Methylene-bis-(2-chloro-aniline)

4,4'-Oxydianiline
4,4'-Thiodianiline
o-Toluidine

4-Methyl-m-phenylenediamine

2,4,5-Trimethylaniline

0-Anisidine

4-Amino azobenzene

~|loojoojfonjoojoojlonjojonjfonjojojlonjogjonjfonjojojlonjo|jorjior|o|o |0

2,4-Xylidine N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
2,6-Xylidine N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
Conclusion Pass Pass Pass /

The results sh yg-n"iﬁ Th‘i&l@ treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/AGC, this document cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be
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Unit: mg/kg
Test Item(s) Te;;g?::;ﬂ MDL ) Result(s) 2 Limit

4-Aminobiphenyl 5 N.D. N.D. 30
Benzidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4-Chloro-o-Toluidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
2-Naphthylamine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
0-Aminoazotoluene 5 N.D. N.D. 30
5-Nitro-o-toluidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4-Chloroaniline 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4-Methoxy-m-phenylenediamine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4,4'-Diaminodiphenylmethane 5 N.D. N.D. 30
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
3,3'-Dimethoxybenzidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
3,3-Dimethybenzidine & |soRfZZr6t20 o 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4,4'-Methylenedi-o-toluidine N 150 14362—3;2017 5 N.D. N.D. 30
p-Cresidine GC-MS 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4,4'-Methylene-bis-(2-chloro-aniline) 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4,4'-Oxydianiline 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4, 4'-Thiodianiline 5 N.D. N.D. 30
o-Toluidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4-Methyl-m-phenylenediamine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
2,4,5-Trimethylaniline 5 N.D. N.D. 30
o-Anisidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
4-Amino azobenzene 5 N.D. N.D. 30
2,4-Xylidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
2,6-Xylidine 5 N.D. N.D. 30
Conclusion / Pass Pass /

The results showan' gl Thmte treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by, _GC this docume \t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed thtlp /Iwww.agc- ue t.com.
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Note: 1. N.D.=not detected (less than method detection limit)
2.MDL=method detection limit
3. The EN ISO 14362-1:2017 methods will enable further cleavage
of 4-aminoazobenzene to non-forbidden amines: aniline and 1,4-phenylenediamine, therefore, the test
method of EN 1SO 14362-3:2017 was employed to verify the presence of 4-aminoazobenzene
4.As specified by client, only test the designated sample.

5. Test result of Cd:

Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
. Test Method/ L
Test item(s) o .e 0 MDL Limit
Equipment 1 2 3
Cadmium (Cd) Refer to 5 N.D. N.D. N.D. 100
EN1122:2001
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass Pass Pass /
Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
¢ Test Method -
Test item(s) R . et/ MDL Limit
Equipment 4 5 6
EN1122:2001
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass Pass Pass /
Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
Test item(s) Test MEthOd/ MDL Limit
Equipment 7
Cadmium (Cd) Refer to 5 N.D. 100
EPA 3050B:1996&
EPAG6010C:2007
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass /

The results showan' gl Thmte treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by, _GC this docume \t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed thtlp /Iwww.agc- ue t.com.
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Note: 1. MDL=Method Detection Limit
2. N.D.=Not Detected(less than method detection limit)

3. As specified by client, only test the designated sample

Sample description:

Blue cloth

Red cloth

Black cloth
Black lining cloth

Black zipper cloth

Black plastic zipper teeth

~N| o | oW |IDN|

Metal zipper with black coating

Test Flow Chart
1.For PAHs

Cutting/Preparation

A 4

Weigh Sample Sample solvent extraction

\ 4

Concentration/ Dilution
of Extracted solution

DATA GC-MS Filtration <

A
A

2.For phthalates

Cutting/Preparation Weigh Sample Sample solvent extraction

y
A 4

A 4

Concentration/ Dilution
of Extracted solution

A

Filtration

GC-MS

A

DATA

A

3. For formaldehyde

Cutting/Preparation 5| Weigh Sample »| Sample solvent extraction

A 4

Filtration

A
A

DATA

UV-Vis < Colour development

The results spown'iif thisstgstreport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/AGC, this docufent cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed t;ﬁtlp:.’fwww.agc&}(e t.com.
: AGC ¢ No.17 C
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4. For AZO

y

Weigh 1.00+0.01g of the sample

Preparation of test specimens —>»| Reductive cleavage
Concentrate the extract | Aromatic Amines are transferred to t-butyl methyl
Date < and then test by GC-MS ether by means of liquid-liquid extraction

5.For Cd
Sample Preparation Weigh Sample >

Acid digestion with
microwave/hotplate

ICP-OES < Filtration

A

DATA

The photo of the sample

AGC03193180301-014

AGC authenticate the photo only on original report
*** End of Report ***

The results sh W\ﬁﬁﬁ%s&g treport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/ S‘C this docu?ﬂe_ t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed ﬁ‘lttp /Iwww.agc- Ee t.com.
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Add: Building 2, No.171, Meihua Road, Shangmeilin, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong China




Producer :

DBID :
Audit Type : Full Audit

amfori @) ssci

Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trado with purpoas

Auditee :

Audit Date From :

Audit Date To :

Expiry Date of the Audit :
Auditing Company :

Auditor's Name(s) :

Auditing Branch (if applicable) :

21/01/2019

23/01/2019

Please refer to the producer profile in the amfori BSCI platform
TUEV SUD

Neal Mo(Lead)

TUV SUD China

amfori () 8sc

Trade with purpose

This is an extract of the on line Audit Report.The complete report is available in the amfori BSCI Platform.

Access www.hsciplatform.org, for entitled users only.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, lranslated, slored in a retrieval system, or lransmilted, in any form or by any, means eleclronic,
hanical ph i

r ding or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulaled without the amfori consent

This is an exlract of the amfori BSCI Audit Report, which is available in the amfori BSCI Platform, ® amfori, 2018 - The English version is lhe legally binding One.

amfori (@) ssc

Trads with purpose

www.hsciplatform.org Page 1/15

Generated on:28/01/2019



Producer : amfori @ BSCI

DBID : Audlt Date : 21/01/2019 Trace with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions

Acombination of ratings per
Performance Area where:

Rating

A Zoru Talorance isaue wen (dentified [ses immediate sctlons are
amfori BSCI Syetem Manual Part V- Annex required. The am{ori
Zero Tolerance | S: amforl BSC] Zaco Tolerance Protacol) B5C1 Zero Tolerance
Protocel is ta be
tolicwed.
amfo" @ BsCI www,bsciplatform.org Page 2/15

“hacte with pus pose
Generated on:28/01/2019



Producer : amefi @ B8SCl

DBID Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trado with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer ;

DBID number ;

Audit ID :

Address :

Province : Country : China

Management Representative : Chunmei Chen

Contact person: Sector : Non-Food

Industry Type : Accessories Product group : other accessories (please specify)

Product Type : packing bags, stationery bag

amfofi @ B8sCl www.bsciplatform.org Page 3/15

T with purpoe
Generated on:28/01/2019



Producer : amfori @ BSCI

DBID : Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trado with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : B Full Audit [ Follow-up Audit
Audit Scope : B Main Auditee [J Main Auditee & Farms
Audit Environment : B Industrial [ Agricultural [ Small Producer
Audit Announcement : X Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced  [] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No
Audit extent (if applicable) : none
Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none
Overall rating : = i
Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 23/01/2020
Rating per Performance Area (PA)
PA1 PA 2 PA3 PA4 PAS PA 6 PA7 PA S8 PAS PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

I | AN | AN | AT | N A A | SN DA | I |

Executive summary of audit report

[Location and size]:

The audited company is located at’ g China
The company was established on September 4, 2003. The business license number is

The total land area is about 5000 square meters, with construction area of 6659 square meters.

[Structure of facllity]:
Within the premises, the audited factory occupied one 3-storey production bullding, one 3-storey canteen and one 5-storey dormitory bullding.
The productive operation included was cutting, paper cutting, sewing, gluing, electronical pressing, zip process, packing.

[Employee analysis]:

There were 197 employees working in the factory.

Among them 121 were production employees and 76 were non-production employees. 10 workers were migrant and 187 workers were local. 64 were male
employees and 133 were female employees. !

[Summary of working hour]:

Timecard records from December 2017 to January 2019 were provided for review and those months of September, October and Novemnber 2018 were
selected as samples. There was no obvious peak season in the factory.

Employees used fingerprint scan system to record their working hour information. Normal weekly working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory
except for security guards, from 8:00am-12:00pm, 1:30pm-5:30pm. There were 3 shifts for security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, the 2nd
shift was from 4:00pm to 12:00am and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-8:00am. 2 hours of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per
week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was conducted. Reasonable rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed. The maximum daily
working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular+2 hours overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 56 hours (40 hours regular time + 16 hours
overtime) and maximum monthly overtime was 62 hours. The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime,
respectively.

[Summary of compensation]:

Payroll from December 2017 to November 2018 were provided for review and those months of September, October and November 2018 were selected as
samples.

Workers were paid by hourly rate. Wages were issued at the 25th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage was guaranteed based on local
minimum wage standards. The lowest basic wages paid for workers were RMB2000 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1410
per month.

The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. No mandatory holiday overtime was conducted.
No illegal deduction was made.

[Summary of interview]:
Worker interview were conducted by individual and in group.
Randomly selected 17 employees, no complaint was raised.

[Special scene during on site observed):

1. No agency workers or contractors were used so no agency labor contract or contractor license was available.

2. No collective bargaining agreement was concluded in the factory so no collective bargaining agreement was available.

3. No inconsistency regarding working information was detected so no inconsistencies between timecard records and production records were available.
4. The business address on BSCI platform is * - and is of some difference with the address on the business
license, which is . The management explained that these two addresses refer
to the same location.

amfori @ 8scl www. hsciplatform.org Page 4/15
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Producer : :
amfori () ssc

DBID Audit Dale : 21/01/2019 Trad wlth pérposa

Audil Type : Full Audit

ameI‘i @ 8sd www.hsciplatform.org Page 5/15
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Producer:

DBID :
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 21/01/2019

amfori (@) esci

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information
Auditee’s name ; Legal status : Limited Company
Local Nama : Year in which the auditee was founded : 2003
Address ; Contact person (please select) : Chunmeli Chen
Province : Contact's Email :
City : Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region ; Other relevant languages for the
auditee :
Country : China Webslte of auditee (if applicable) :
GPS coordinates : Total tumover (in Euros) :
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % :
Industry : Accessories Of which domestic market % :
If other, please specify : Production volume : ]
Product Group : other accessories (please specify) Production cost calculation :
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost :
Product Type : packing bags, statlonery bag
Auditee’s employment structure at the time of the audit Ty
Total number o'f workers : 197 Toinl number of workers in the production unit to Be monitored (If applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 64 133
Temporary workers [} 0
In management positions 20 12
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 1] [
With disabllities 0 0
Migrants (natlonal clizens) 4 (]
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 84 133
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 6 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On matemity leave - 1}
.
?.E‘nm!«! @ 8sCl www.bsciplatform.org Page6/15

Generated on:28/01/2019



Producer : amfori @ BSClI

DBID : Audit Date : 21/01/2019 Trado with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:31/12/201%

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT;
The factory had established BSCI social compliance policy and procedures. The system was generally implemented in the factory and its main
business partners. The management understood the importance of BSCI requirements to the operation of business and therefore one senior
manager, who had general understanding of BSCI standards, was designated for the establishment, Implementation and maintenance of the
BSCI system. To monitor and evaluate the social compliance performance, internal BSCI audits were conducted in the audited factory and its
maln business partners. Information regarding BSCI issues were shared between management and workers periodically. However, gaps have
been identified in implementation.
LMT ELRIUE T —EBSCIH & R ERRMNEF, I EXRE AR IR ERKEDRITBSCIER, T NRBIBSCIERN FRW 4 H
BRI T — A XBSCITR LA T MAOMA FH A 57 K 7 HBSCIRA WM, BTHAS . T MIFIORB VMR FERR, IM5%
EB/AERFESERL TARMBSCIH #, i RBSCHRH A3 i h 2 W2 5 7 T[] Rt 4T . (B REHITAIT U PIT REFEL FRIE:

1.4 - The factory had implemented BSCI system but still needed continuous improvement because findings were still detected in some performance

areas.
I BERLMETBSCIGR, BRBTERSIITTRAALAMR, REATHLHN.

1.4 -  The factory had conducted capacity assessment for production arrangement, but excessive monthly overtime still occurred.
IRTTPRE R LU T =R &, (BRMAKE A MR MR,

Bemarks from Audites:

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The BSCI system had been established in the factory, which covered workers' involvement and protection. The factory held exchange meeting
and BSClI training regularly with worker representatives to discuss BSCI issues and to enhance employees' understanding of their labor rights.
The grievance mechanism was set up. Employees might raise their grievances through suggestion box, worker representative and directly
communication with management. Currently no grievances were raised per the interview and document review. However, gaps have been
identified in implementation.
THPRM, T ELRUTETBSCIkR, AT T AT LSRRV . T ENS AT ABSTERRXIIBSCIHIKITRBSCIE%
B‘J‘Iﬁiﬂiﬂ:‘b\lﬁl BSTIRANTR. TMRIET 8NN, & TALGESELE. A TRRNEES TRAENFRE RS, ﬁﬁv‘;
RFOXHEF, SN R MBI B REHTT R Y T BFEUTEE:

2.5-  The factory had set up grievance mechanism and provided training to workers, but they did not conduct satisfaction survey for the mechanism.
I ELMITRIFHMRMTHIA AL, BROMNAMTNAMETHEEAL,

Remarks from Audites:

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Assocliation and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures to guarantee the rights of freedom of associalion and collective bargaining. There were 2 worker
representatives who was elected by workers freely. Workers were not restricted or suffered any unfair treatment by the factory on organizing,
joining and voting for a legal worker organization and collective bargaining. Workers and worker representatives might communicate without any
restriction and interruption. Currently, no collective bargaining existed in the factory.
I ERUETRFERNES LA BHMKEEMODR, TAE2EHAT AREEHENRTIAR, T T2 ATAR, #NNER—12ET
ANARNITREMRAR A TRMBAEMAOT A% 5. A LS ATRRZANABH TR RFBIRT , WA PEA ST R LI,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

i The factory had established procedures to prevent discrimination from happening. For example, the hiring procedure guaranteed that recruitment
was only based on skills but not other condilions. The remuneration policy regulated that workers at the same position were entitle for equal
payment, etc. Training for no discrimination was provided to management and workers. Grievance mechanism for reporting discrimination was
provided to workers too. Currently no discrimination was reported.

Il EMIBEARF R EERRa R E, W0, BMENIAR M QR T 5 M AR R I IR : T 78 ARF B SR G T MR, AL
VRIEYIhBSA T EBA AN AL, I thA A TR 6t T 254RGAMR AR FHLM . HTHE R T TdEma T,

Ramarks from Auditees:

Performance Area 8 : Pair Remuneration

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/12/201%

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established payment system based on BSCI standards and local law requirements. Workers were paid by hourly rate. Wages
were issued at the 25th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage was guaranteed based on local minimum wage standards. The lowest
basic wages paid for workers were RMB2000 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1410 per month. Wages were
issued timely and sufficiently to workers. Pay slips were provided so that workers could understand the composition of their wages. No iflegal
deduction was made. However, gaps have been identifled in implementation.
I EETBSCIHRAMARZMERMIBT —EAMASL ., RTLUNHHET, IRESA2SBELAS LK. A THETFRELHBENT
RATAERSTT R, 5 TIRIE A #920005C, MT UM A 1410THOBIET Hir, TR MO, RIMAMS AT, T4t T E G R T LA TH
BRI FHAE, TR RNRONE. EREMTOLRUPCREELUTRE:

5.4- The paid wages had met iocal decent living wage standard, but the factory still did not have sufficient understanding of local decent living wage
standards.
IMRANIREEHRT %M.'ﬁ‘]{*ﬁftiilﬁiﬁ::ﬁ. {EEIF{INMQ‘%mﬂﬁﬁiﬁlﬁﬁiﬁﬂiﬂ*ﬁ%ﬁﬁg

5.5- The social insurance receipts from October to December 2018 were sampled to verify. All workers were permanent. 54.8% workers were covered
with retirement insurance, work-related injury insurance, unemployment insurance, medical insurance and matemity insurance. Per Interview,
workers did not join social insurance mainly because they were not willing to. One commercial group accident insurance was provided to 30.3%
workers, which was valid from July 27, 2018 to July 26, 2019, This is in violation PRC Labor Law article 72 and article 73.

XN2018F10A Z12 AN RRIGET THHER. FNATHNERT, 54.8%MATSMTME, Th, &l Efr. EWRE . MEHX ATH
APNARNEIRRERATAANBRESN, T BHT — R AREAS254.8%8 AT, HAMM201847 8278 22019574268,

Bemarks from Auditee:

Performance Ares 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:31/12/2019

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The working hour schedule was set by the factory. Worker used fingerprint scan system to record their working hour information. Normal weekly
working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory except for security guards, from 8:00am-12:00pm, 1:30pm-5:30pm. There were shifts for
security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, the 2nd shift was from 4:00pm to 12:00am and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-8:00am. 2
hours of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per week were conducted. No statutory holiday overlime was conducted.
Reasonable rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed. The maximum daily working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular+2 hours
overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 56 hours (40 hours regular time + 16 hours overtime). Workers were paid by 150%
and 200% of regular rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. Overtime work was conducted voluntarily per the interview. However,
gaps have been identified in implementation.
I BUTIRHE, #FRRN, & IERAMESRACTIMNRE, SR ERITER M40/, BRTRE, RAFARAIRE—1HER, MLF8
REBPF12H, FTRIALHTFORAY . RENM., E—MMEFOREITF4M. MM TFISTBRE12H, SSHMEROSB LFB8HR. AT
BRI/, RAMBEBNIE , ER R B EAMBIR . SEOKH AMNE-tRABSBIIFRIE, B LN AR 910400 (8 E B A
24N IBERS (), B R ) RS 956 /1N (400N TEBRA |A]+16/) sk DOBEESIRD) o 5t TSR B R SR ANBE % 43 7] LUIE % T ¥ i1150% B 200% X 11, 18
Bk MR EBER, ERENTONBUPCREELUTRIE:

6.2- 17 out of 17 sampled workers' monthly overtime exceeded 36 hours in September and Oclober 2018, and 16 out of 17 sampled workers' monthly
overtime exceeded 36 hours in November 2018. The maximum monthly overtime reached 62 hours in September 2018. This is in violatlon of
PRC Labor Law article 41.
172 ATE, 174 5 THE201849, 10 A B LR 1648 A TE20184E11 A (0 A MBI (A8 7 36/, B 7E201849 A KH T62/\ff,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures in accordance with BSCI standards and local law requirements on occupational health and safety and
implemented the system properly. Regular internal risk assessment was conducted. Regular health and safety training was provided to some
employees too. Written accident and emergency procedure was set and emergency drills were conducted. Overall fire and safely conditions were
acceptable in workshop. Firefighting equipment, such as fire extinguishers, fire hydrants, etc. were functional and sufficiently available in the
factory. Sufficient safety exits were provided in workshops. Clear evacuation signs and emergency lights were provided. Evacuation paths were
not blocked and wide enough for evacuation. First aid supplies were provided in workshop. Clean drinking water and rest rooms were always
accessible without restrictions. The dormitory and canteen were clean and spacious for use. The temperature, humidity and lighting were
controlled in satisfactory level in the factory. However, gaps have been identified in implementation. (Remark: No transportation was provided to
workers. )
I ZFBSCIFAMUhEM TN RFENRLSOTEREMIT THEFFER ELHT X R. T 3H7 7 EMORERAKTE, B thiRten
ML MR SIBRYIGES AT, T BT T BEAES K AFIRAT T RRR T BN RS PR TSR, 300K X 38 ME5 12 W A0M M Bt
A NEER, RRE2H. ERARIHHORSHO, MHLREF AN AT ARG, $EHETRN, RERWRE, THRETARBH.
FAHENKAKNDERTRBEH RS NI, ERHIRETHEM, TRE. EELRARAGERER AHEEHKE, BRERTHIELFTR
FELUTESE: (B I 3BRHTETRAAT.)

7.1-  The factory generally followed occupational health and safety regulations, but still need improvement on work safety. This is in violation of BSCI

standards.
I S48V ARREEN ARRBEIERLSAEL (ToE.
7.3- 1. The factory had conducted intemal occupational risk 1ent, but the occupational di hazardous factor test was not conducted. This

is in violation of Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Occupational Health at Work Sites Asticle 20. 2. About 20 workers in gluing
sectlon required occupational health check, but the factory only provided occupational health check to 5 workers. This is in violation of PRC
Occupational Disease Prevention Law article 35.
;{lgﬁtﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂ%mﬂﬁﬁﬁ {BREWTTME BRI, 2.BKERIRHT20E A TREE TRV MMEES, BRI IMEATR
5 I,

7.6 -  All workers were wearing chemical-proof masks and around 80% workers were wearing rubber gloves, but there were still 20% workers not
wearing rubber gloves in gluing section. This is in violation of PRC Safety Manufacturing Law article 42.
BOKZF /A A TMET Rt RO, £80%K AT MM T REFE, ERMHAN0%ME T I NRGHETE.

7.17 - 1. The factory had inspected the cargo lift regularly, but could not provide the cargo lift operator's certificate for review. This is in violation of PRC
Labor Act (1995), Article 55. 2. One paper cutting machine was not equipped with pulley guards and the other cutting machines were equipped
with puilley guards in cutting section. This is in violation of Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene.
&;I; SERIR AT, (HRRRER A MR TIERTER . 2FHEAN—BORHAARBEE LR A, RA|ODEAHRRT B0

7.24 - The dormitory was clean, safe and spacious to live in, but no lockable space was provided in dormitory. This is in violation of Code of Design on
Dormitory Building Fire Protection and Prevention JGJ36-2005 (Effective from February 1, 2006), Article 4.2.3,

AEFA. R2. TH. BRES BN BHT EUREMIE.

Bemarks from Audites:

Performance Area 8 : No Chlild Labour

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedure to prevent recruitment of child labor. A remediation procedure was also set up to handle child labor issue.
The age verification procedure, including crossing age verification method, was used during hiring process to confirm no hiring of child labor. The
factory maintained the copies of all workers' age documents. Grievance mechanism for child labor issue was set up too. Currenlly the youngest
worker in the factory was 17 years old.
TR, T BT TEFEREEEINT, T AN T RIAEERCEET 8, ZRMhERTEBRZLEF AEERRASS
ERERATRIEMIBL, T KETHA A TSN A0, T B8 TELF8iFHN. UMTTBERRATATS.

Remarks from Audites:
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 9 : Speclal protection for young workers

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019|

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures to protect young workers. Risk assessment for use of young workers was also conducted. The youngest
waorker in the factory was 17 years old. Young workers were arranged in work positions without occupational hazards and health check was
provided. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
IrBITEFERPRAELI. I RERARKETE TAEMRLT TR ITE. YA RELRDHATNTY . REEIRRFETHER
R RN, T Mg THREARREL, BREMTHIIB LD T REELITEE:

9.1-  The factory had established young worker protection procedure. Young workers were assigned job in work position without occupational hazards.
Health check was provided to young workers. However, the factory did not register with local labor department for 2 young workers. This is in

lation of PRC Regulations for the Special Protection of Juvenile Employees (Document No.498) article 9.
Irnﬁéﬁif"*ﬁtilﬂqﬁ#. REFEIFROTEKGRAVLAEE, I RUTHERARRET, BR, I/ RWH24 RAETE U352/
ITHET %X,
Romarks from Audites:

Performance Area 10 : No Pracarious Employment

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/12/2019

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements to protect employment relationship. All workers
signed labor contracts in one month and a copy of labor contract was provided to each worker. Clear contract items were stipulated on labor
contracts which was understandable to workers. There was no evidence to show the factory tried any unfair employment method to reduce its
obligations.
I BRIEBSCIMF AN UEMERMY T R MIAX RIEMF. Bl A INRETEN—~NARNLTHAR AN I KEBA—BETHER
BIFARI. e REFANNATRAER SREHAIRER, ANEFIHEERI BRAATIF A TUEASRERLR LE.

10.1 - Though labor contracts were provided to workers, the factory did not cover all workers with social insurance as stipulated on labor contracts. This
is in violation of PRC Labor Contract Law (2008), Article 17. : '
BRAIHNSEER, BRI GARBEAFALRILATATREL KRS,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements to prevent bonded labor. Workers might leave the
factory freely and no personal documents were withheld by the factory. Training regarding identifying and reporting bonded labor was provided to
management and workers periodically. There was no bonded labor detected during the audit.
I ETFBSCIRFRER YA BRI T RAE REH S THBCRTNEE. T EEBEF I, $ATANMAEETRKBIN®, Tz
Heh WA B A TIRHEE TSI SINERE I TEC R Herh % A R ITRIE 35 TS .

Remarks from Auditee:
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Parformance Area 12 : Protaction of the Environment

Full Audit Audlt Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/12/2019

GO0D PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established an environment protsction policy and procsdure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements. The factory
had conducted environment impact assessment for Its business activities and obtdined approval from the environment department,. regarding
environment protection was provided to workers, However, gaps have baen |dentified In implementation.
I RFBSCIEHET MR INTRMI T IR RV OBUEHERS, I ERKSEBIEA T A AT T HhIF R EIIMHEE. 43¢
TFRMPR VI h A MGA AL, BAENFORE P ERFEUTRE: R
12.1 - The factory had conducted environmental assessment and obtained the approval from environmental department, but they did not moniter waste
. discharge regularly. This is in violation of Measures for the Administralion of Environmental Survellance Article 21.
AT T MR TSk 1L T AR e RE &, (BRI AT BRI RO 1T IR K.

Remarks from Auditee:
Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit Audit Date: 21/01/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOR PRACTICES:
Mo good praclice was observed.
AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The factory had established a procedure to strive for ethical business behavior. Common non-ethical behavior, such as corruption, extortion,
bribery, atc. was identified and the factory showed zero tolerance to any of these non-sthical behavior, Training for ethical business activity was
provided to workers. Based on onslte observation, interview and the provided documents, the factory provided consistent information for this
audit and no non-ethical behavior was observed.

IO T MBI RO M . B =R AL AT Yy, MATS, MR, BRI 3. T W EMLKET YRR ERR RS, T
159 R THREE T MM SRR, SIETIZIAR. ViR A0, T EF PR At BIEa0 M. M ERLH ZERAEILT

o

Remarks from Audites:
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audt Date | Auditld | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PA6 | PA7 | PAB | PAS | PA1D | PA11 | PA12 | PA13 g‘;"’j:’;' —‘

BN EEE §

Full Audit | 21/01/2019
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